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OVERVIEW 
 
The community was invited to provide feedback from 25 May 2023 to 15 June 2023 on the City’s 
proposal to levy differential rates in 2023/24. A total of 14 submissions were received during the 
22-day consultation period. This included 2 submissions from resident/ratepayer groups: 
Edgewater Community Residents’ Association, and Marmion, Sorrento, Duncraig Progress and 
Ratepayers Association 
 
The 12 community members who responded provided detailed feedback on the proposal to levy 
differential rates in 2023/24. Some supported the proposal to levy differential rates, whilst others 
were opposed. Verbatim comments are provided in the Outcomes section of this report. 
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STAKEHOLDERS 
 
A total of 16 stakeholders were directly engaged by the City of Joondalup. Stakeholders identified 
included:  

• Residents/ratepayers groups (16) 
· Beldon Residents Association Inc 
· Burns Beach Residents Association Inc 
· Connolly Residents Association 
· Currambine Residents’ Association 
· Edgewater Community Residents' Association 
· Harbour Rise Home Owners Association 
· Heathridge Residents' Association 
· Iluka Homeowners Association 
· Kallaroo Residents’ Association 
· Kingsley & Greenwood Residents Association 
· Marmion, Sorrento, Duncraig Progress and Ratepayers Association 
· North Shore Country Club and Residents Association 
· Padbury Residents' Association Inc 
· Warwick Residents Group 
· Whitford Community, Ratepayers & Recreation Association Inc 
· Woodvale Waters Landowners Association. 

 
Additional stakeholders, including interested residents and ratepayers, were also indirectly 
engaged by the City via the consultation materials described overleaf. 
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CONSULTATION MATERIALS 
 
Resident/ratepayer groups were sent emails on 25 May 2023 advising them of the consultation, 
linking them to the Description of the Proposal (Including Objects and Reasons), and directing 
them to provide written feedback via post or email. These stakeholders were also encouraged to 
promote the consultation to their members and networks, and a link to the Online Submission Form 
was provided. 
 
Email to resident/ratepayer groups (see Appendix 1 for full): 

 
 
Description of the Proposal (Including Objects and Reasons) (see Appendix 2 for full): 

 
 
Online Submission Form (see Appendix 3 for full): 

 
 
In addition to directly contacting identified stakeholders via email, the City advertised the 
consultation to other community members via the following means:  

• Public notice webpage linked through the “Community Consultation” section of the City’s 
website visible from 25 May 2023 to 15 June 2013. 

• Attachment 1 to the Council Meeting Minutes of 23 May 2023 (item CJ085-0523 Attachment 1). 
• Item published in the Community Engagement Network eNewsletter emailed to subscribers on 

25 May 2023. 
• Item published in the Public Notice eNewsletter emailed to subscribers on 25 May 2023. 

692



110686 6 | 34 

• Public notice post on Facebook published through the City’s Facebook account on 25 May 
2023. 

• Public notice post on LinkedIn published through the City’s LinkedIn account on 1 June 2023. 
• Public notice advertisement published in the PerthNow Joondalup community newspaper on  

1 June 2023 and on 8 June 2023. 
 
Public notice webpage linked through the “Community Consultation” section of the City’s 
website (see Appendix 4 for full): 

 
 
Attachment 1 to the Council Meeting Minutes of 23 May 2023 (item CJ085-0523 Attachment 1) 
(see Appendix 5 for full): 

 
 
Community Engagement Network eNewsletter, and Public Notice eNewsletter (see 
Appendix 6 for full): 
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Public notice posts on Facebook and LinkedIn (see Appendix 8–9 for full): 

   
 
Public notice advertisement published in the PerthNow Joondalup community newspaper 
(see Appendix 10–11 for full): 
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RESPONSE RATE 
 
The City collected a total of 14 valid responses throughout the 22-day advertised consultation 
period. Responses that were considered valid include all those which contained contact details 
enabling identification and were submitted within the advertised timeframe.  
 
Of the 14 submissions, 2 were made by resident/ratepayer groups: Edgewater Community 
Residents’ Association, and Marmion, Sorrento, Duncraig Progress and Ratepayers Association. 
This indicates a 12.5% response rate for resident/ratepayer groups. This data is shown in the table 
below.  
 
 Invited to 

comment 
Response 

received 
Response 

rate 
Submissions received by stakeholder type: N N % 
Resident/ratepayer groups 16 2 12.5% 

Beldon Residents Association Inc 1 0 0.0% 
Burns Beach Residents Association Inc 1 0 0.0% 
Connolly Residents Association 1 0 0.0% 
Currambine Residents’ Association 1 0 0.0% 
Edgewater Community Residents' Association 1 1 100.0% 
Harbour Rise Home Owners Association 1 0 0.0% 
Heathridge Residents' Association 1 0 0.0% 
Iluka Homeowners Association 1 0 0.0% 
Kallaroo Residents’ Association 1 0 0.0% 
Kingsley & Greenwood Residents Association 1 0 0.0% 
Marmion, Sorrento, Duncraig Progress and Ratepayers 
Association 

1 1 100.0% 

North Shore Country Club and Residents Association 1 0 0.0% 
Padbury Residents' Association Inc 1 0 0.0% 
Warwick Residents Group 1 0 0.0% 
Whitford Community, Ratepayers & Recreation 
Association Inc 

1 0 0.0% 

Woodvale Waters Landowners Association 1 0 0.0% 
Other community members (engaged indirectly) — 12 — 
Total response rate (engaged directly) 16 2 12.5% 
Total submissions — 14 — 
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RESPONDENT ADDRESS 
 
Respondents were asked to provide their contact address. This data is shown in the table and 
chart below for suburb and ward. 
 

Responses received by ward and suburb: N % 
Central Ward 3 25.0% 

Beldon 0 0.0% 
Craigie 0 0.0% 
Kallaroo 1 8.3% 
Woodvale 2 16.7% 

North Central Ward 1 8.3% 
Connolly 0 0.0% 
Edgewater 1 8.3% 
Heathridge 0 0.0% 
Mullaloo 0 0.0% 
Ocean Reef 0 0.0% 

North Ward 3 25.0% 
Burns Beach 2 16.7% 
Currambine 0 0.0% 
Iluka 0 0.0% 
Joondalup 0 0.0% 
Kinross 1 8.3% 

South-East Ward 3 25.0% 
Greenwood 1 8.3% 
Kingsley 2 16.7% 

South Ward 1 8.3% 
Duncraig 1 8.3% 
Marmion 0 0.0% 
Warwick 0 0.0% 

South-West Ward 1 8.3% 
Hillarys 0 0.0% 
Padbury 0 0.0% 
Sorrento 1 8.3% 

Total responses (community members) 12 100.0% 
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OUTCOMES 
 
QUESTION: “Please provide your feedback on the City’s proposal to levy 
differential rates in 2023/24:” 
 
Respondents were asked to provide their feedback on the City’s proposal to levy differential rates 
in 2023/24. Some respondents supported the proposal to levy differential rates, whilst others were 
opposed. The comments from community members are provided verbatim in the table below. The 
submissions from the Edgewater Community Residents’ Association, and Marmion, Sorrento, 
Duncraig Progress and Ratepayers Association are shown in full at Appendix 12 and 13. 
 
Please provide your feedback on the City’s proposal to levy differential rates in 2023/24 
(N = 12)* 
We are opposed to the City’s differential rates. We pay a premium on the land purchase based 
on position. We all benefit equally from the services provided and see no reason why, after 
having paid a premium on the land, we should continue to be penalised by where we live. 
Supported. 
That the City rate non-hosted, short-term accommodation facilities as Commercial Improved not 
as Residential. These facilities are essentially commercial business and, as such, ought to be 
rated accordingly. That the City ought to consider introducing a revenue system which does not 
rely entirely on a GRV basis. This system makes no allowances for differentiating the actual 
costs basis for services related to a property. Is there a place for a three-component fee — 
refuse; fixed component; and variable component? 
Rateable value seems less than previous years; however, am unsure of what my valuation is to 
do a calculation. What will be the ESL and refuse charge? I'd like variable rate of refuse charges 
for residents who don't need bins emptied each week/fortnight. Lower refuse charges for 
environmentally conscious residents would be a great incentive. 
I support the proposal (both the proposed increase and the intention to apply differential rates). 
Costs have increased and even with savings measures it is reasonable to assume that City 
services will cost more to deliver. I also support differential rates, recognising that the City has 
significant commercial premises. While I would support looking at the differential rate for vacant 
residential properties, I would not support it for commercial properties. 
Continued increases without improvement to service provision and effective, efficient spending 
habits. There are multiple means available to reduce costs, such as not requiring more than one 
staff member to remotely monitor car parks. We continue to see consultations and effort wasted 
on the development of Edgewater Quarry, but no progress. The parklands in Kinross are 
mediocre at best. Our tree canopies in suburban areas continue to diminish, and there are no 
tree or greening initiatives, such as free plant days, as seen in other Cities. COJ's attempts only 
include verge trees composed of a limited selection. We continue to see less for more and it's 
getting ridiculous.  
Given the financial difficulties encountered by most residents, the differential rates should be 
kept to a minimum increase. Vacant lots (especially those that do not clear the lot by a given 
date) and commercial areas should be charged more. 
I wish to oppose the proposed increase in my rates. The recent rate rise had significant impact 
on our family budget. Another increase would be even more detrimental. We, as a community, 
are moving into a difficult time with so many costs increasing, and I expect our elected Council to 
reduce the forward budget to account for this. All areas of society are having to amend 
spending, and I expect the same from our Council. The Council should review spending to look 
for areas to increase efficiencies. 
Seems reasonable. I like the idea of a greater rate-in-the-dollar for vacant property. This 
principle should be applied to unimproved values and not just gross rental values. Appendix 21 
refers to non-rate sources of funding. A high-level overview of those non-rate sources would 
have been helpful. 

 
* Note: Words that may identify respondents or contain offensive language have been removed and replaced with square 
brackets, i.e. [- - -]. Minor alterations have been made to spelling/grammar to enhance readability. 
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I like differential rates. I would like to see an additional consideration introduced to help alleviate 
the current shortage of rental accommodation and make more residential properties available to 
the rental market. I would like to see the City of Joondalup provide a rate-based incentive for 
owners to make their properties available as long-term housing rental accommodation by 
charging a higher rate to those who choose instead to make their residential properties available 
as short stay accommodation (eg Airbnb). If a property can be vacant to rent for multiple  
short-term stays, it is likely possible that it could house a family, instead of just providing a  
non-regulated place for people (who already have a home) to take a holiday. Business to 
established accommodation venues would increase again. Short stay accommodation seems to 
dodge regulatory safeguards and earns the landlord an income in a very different way to renting 
the property longer term. I think the City of Joondalup has the opportunity to make a difference 
for the better. 
I support the differential rates proposal as listed. I particularly support a high rate on vacant 
property. While we must be cautious in a rule of law democracy not to infringe on property rights, 
it is a disgrace that we have so many vacant residential properties, yet so many homeless 
people. I do appreciate that homelessness is a complex issue, not simply supply and demand of 
property, but the local government should play its part in incentivising the right behaviours. 
Agree to the format. If the rate increase is about 3.5%, that is a lot, but reasonable under the 
circumstances.  

 
  

698



110686 12 | 34 

APPENDIX 1 — Email to resident/ratepayer groups 
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APPENDIX 2 — Description of the Proposal (Including 
Objects and Reasons)  
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(page 2) 
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APPENDIX 3 — Online Submission Form (page 1) 
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(page 2) 
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(page 3) 
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(page 4) 
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(page 5) 
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APPENDIX 4 — Public Notice webpage linked through the 
“Community Consultation” section of the City’s website 
visible from 25 May 2023 to 15 June 2023 
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APPENDIX 5 — Council meeting 23 May 20223 item 
CJ085-0523 Attachment 1 (page 1) 
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(page 2) 
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(page 3) 
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APPENDIX 6 — Community Engagement eNewsletter 
(distributed 25 May 2023) 
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(continues) 
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(continues) 
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APPENDIX 7 — Public Notice eNewsletter (distributed 25 
May 2023) 
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(continues) 
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APPENDIX 8 — Public notice post on Facebook (25 May 
2023) 
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APPENDIX 9 — Public notice post on LinkedIn (1 June 
2023) 
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APPENDIX 10 — Public notice advert in PerthNow 
community newspaper (published 1 June 2023, page 11) 
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APPENDIX 11 — Public Notice advert in PerthNow 
community newspaper (published 8 June 2023, page 12) 
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APPENDIX 12 — Response from Edgewater Community 
Residents Association 
 
Note: This stakeholder provided feedback via the Online Submission Form. 
 
Please provide your feedback on the City’s proposal to levy differential rates in 2023/24: 
The business model of local government is one where the executives’ renumeration is inherently 
linked to how much they spend, rather than how well they service the community which pays 
their salaries. So, there is no incentive to reduce rates, rather there is a compelling self-interest 
to raise them. Those developing the budget are from the start, conflicted, save money for the 
community and risk smaller salary increases for themselves. This is diametrically opposed to the 
ratepayer’s experience. The more the local government charges, the less discretionary spending 
we have for our families. Unfortunately, until the economic model of local government changes 
there will be no change. The ratepayers need and deserve the City staff to be paid on the basis 
of delivery of what the community wants, appropriate quality, delivered with cost efficiency. 
Please consider the ability to pay when upping the rates every year, without fail. Our community 
is hurting, families are struggling, mortgage rates have increased significantly over the last 12 
months, as has inflation and the price of just about everything. Families are having to choose 
between feeding their kids and paying increased prices for kids’ sport and activities, thanks to 
the new Facilities Hire Policy. Just speak to the food banks, they are under huge pressure from 
increased need in the community. Working poor are living in cars, or couch surfing, unable to 
afford the increased rents. Every time the Council increases its budget and drives up the rates 
invoices, that increase is carried forward into the next year and every year after. It feels like the 
City determines how much it thinks it can get away with before considering does it really need to 
increase the rates. It is time to consider that the average family can’t just accept this never-
ending cycle of rate increases. We know the costs for the city have gone up, wages for middle 
management staff being one area of concern, but perhaps it is time for the City to reconsider 
expenditure like families are doing and become far more fiscally responsible. WALGA recently 
published an Economic Update paper: "Key Economic Drivers Impacting Local Government 
Budgets this Year". It highlighted the increased costs of strong demand within the construction 
industry and the impact on budgets. It advised that the next 3 years is an expensive time to 
build. This may be an area in which the City could put off spending, and possibly save 
substantial amounts of money, thereby reducing the burden on the community. After all we saw 
the redevelopment of Chichester blow out by ~20% due to construction cost increases during 
COVID. As you prepare the budget, it is more essential than ever that you get the basics right. 
You need to look for efficiencies and ways to lower your costs. It's time to trim the budget to look 
at what is truly necessary and leave out the grand schemes, the waste, and nice-to-haves until 
better times. Do staff really need a large catered lunch? Is the free tourist bus truly beneficial to 
the overall economy of the City? Give families a break, they really need it. Please reconsider the 
increase in differential rates.   
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APPENDIX 13 — Submission from Marmion, Sorrento, 
Duncraig Progress & Ratepayers Association 
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